
Notice of Meeting

PLANNING VISITING SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 March 2021 - 11:30 am
Fels Farm, Dagenham Road, Rush Green

Members: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sanchia 
Alasia, Cllr Faruk Choudhury and Cllr Dominic Twomey

By Invitation: Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Date of publication: 4 March 2021 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

                                                                                                   Eastbrook ward
3. Fels Farm, Dagenham Road - 20/02167/FULL 

(Pages 1- 49) 

Given a number of concerns expressed by Members about the above 
application, the Planning Committee agreed to defer a decision pending a site 
visit by a Planning Visiting Sub-Committee, to be convened subject to 
any Covid restrictions. 

The purpose of the visit is to review the impact of the proposed development 
on the openness of the setting in the Green Belt, with a view to making 
recommendations to enable the Planning Committee to come to an informed 
decision at its meeting on 22 March 2021. 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM
PLANNING COMMITTEE
16th February 2021
Application for Planning Permission

Case Officer: Kathryn McAllister Valid Date: 03.11.2020

Applicant: D Darby (Cedarmill 
Development Ltd.) Expiry Date: 29.12.2020

Application Number: 20/02167/FULL Ward: Eastbrook

Address: Fels Farm, Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford, RM7 0NT

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an 
application for planning permission relatin
[...]
mpact on neighbouring amenity caused by 
the proposal is more harmonious with that of the predominately residential surrounding. Hence, 
given the sites existing use and its location officers consider this to be a very special circumstance 
as denoted in section 143 of the NPPF.

1.6.10 VSC3: Aesthetic Improvements

1.6.11 The applicant states “the scheme relates positively to the road and introduces a residential scheme 
which is complementary to what is seen locally… There is quite clearly an enhancement and both 
the character and amenity of the area are enhancing. This is a positive matter which arises from 
the scheme to which a significant amount of weight should be attributed as this is the public face of 
the site”. As noted in VSC1 and VSC2 officers consider the existing use of the site to generate more 
noise, comings and goings and fluctuation in the impact on the openness of the site as a result of 
stacked skips. As such, officers agree with the applicant as they believe the proposal will provide 
aesthetic improvements.

1.6.12 Firstly, as mentioned in VSC1 the proposal seeks to return the majority of the site back to soft 
landscaping and planting as each property will have a large rear garden and there will be planting 
situated around the site which would be more in keeping with the character and appearance of the 
surrounding green belts, hence, officers consider the visual appearance of the proposed site will 
be an improvement to the existing site whereby the development will look more consistent with the 
appearance of the surrounding green belt area. 

1.6.13 Secondly, as stated in the design and access statements “the proposal will use a wide palette of 
materials which can be found in the local vernacular. Likewise, the decision to use cladding with 
elements of facing brickwork attempts to reflect the barn-like nature of the existing buildings within 
the site, without challenging the existing vernacular of the wider surrounding”. Therefore,
[...]
l in the provision of family sized 
housing, as such, this proposal will help make this up and contribute to a wider mix of family sized 
housing across the borough. Notwithstanding, whilst officers welcome the construction of new 
family sized houses as it will contribute to the Boroughs housing mix and remains in keeping with 
the development policies as outlined below, they do not consider the construction of new houses 
within the green belt to be a very special circumstance. 

1.6.18 Overall, officers consider points VSC1, VSC2 and VSC3 to be very special circumstances. 
Notwithstanding, in line with section 144 of the NPPF very special circumstances will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  

1.7 Very Special Circumstances > Impact on Openness

1.7.1 As noted above the proposed development would result in an increase in volume and massing 
onsite whereby the proposed volume, floorspace and footprint will be greater than the volume, 
footprint and floorspace of the existing permanent development. Nonetheless, the proposal seeks 
to reintroduce soft landscaping to the majority of the site, introduce a use which conforms to the 
surrounding uses and improve the visual amenity of the site. On balance, whilst the openness of 
the site may be compromised officers consider the proposed development to be more compatible 
with the character and appearance of the surrounding green belt and the use of the surrounding 
local area. Hence, officers consider the very special circumstances to outweigh the harm caused 
to the openness of the Green Belt.  As such, the principle of development is considered acceptable 
at this location and in keeping with the development policies. Regarding, the construction of new 
dwelling houses the policies relating to this are outlined below. 

1.8 Construction of new dwelling houses

1.8.1 At a national level, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at Chapter 5 has sp
[...]
 quality materials and design appropriate to its context. It is advised that the 
buildings and structures should be of the highest architectural quality and comprise details and 
materials that complement the local architectural character. Draft London Plan (2019) Policy D4 
discusses the need for good design to be thoroughly scrutinised at application stage, including 
elements relating to layout, scale, density, land-uses, materials, detailing and landscaping.

Page 12



13

3.3 This is further supported by policies SP2, SP4 and DMD1 which seek to ensure developments 
contribute to providing a high-quality built environment which contributes positively to the character 
of the surrounding area. This is further supported by policy BP11 of the Borough Wide DPD and 
policy CP3 of the Core Strategy DPD.

3.4 Mass, Bulk, Size and Scale

3.4.1 The area surrounding Fels Farm is made up predominately by residential properties which are 
characterised by being low rise 2 storey detached, semi-detached and terraced properties, as such, 
it would be expected that the proposed residential development respects and reflects the built form 
and character of the area. 

3.4.2 The proposed residential development covers a 3,029 sqm area and seeks to construct 2-storey 
detached and semi-detached dwellings occupying generous sized plots. The proposed site layout 
consists of the 4 x 3-bedroom semi-detached properties which sit long Dagenham Road and form 
an active frontage. The 3 x 4-bedroom properties sit behind the 3-bedroom properties. The urban 
design officer was consulted and was in support of the proposed layout of the scheme noting in 
particular the support for the active street frontage that the development will provide. 

3.4.3 Furthermore, each 3-bedroom property (plots 1-4) will be ‘L-shaped’ and have a depth of 11.85 
metres. The 2.63 metres of depth closest to the front elevation will have a width of 3.15 metres and 
the remaining will have a width of 5.41 metres 
[...]
 If the LPA is minded granting 
permission the following conditions 
are recommended: contaminated 
land, construction environmental 
management and site waste 
management and scheme of acoustic 
protection 

Matters have been addressed in 
paragraphs 4.12 and 2.1.5 and secured 
by conditions 8, 9 and 10

Louise Davies- 
GLAAS

Email dated: 
09.12.2020

 The proposal is unlikely to have a 
significant effect on heritage assets of 
archaeological. No further 
assessment or conditions are 
therefore necessary.

N/A

Ian Drew- Urban 
Design

Email dated: 
16.12.2020

Layout, Height, Scale and Massing 
 The opportunity to redevelop the 

site and replace existing industrial 
buildings of little design merit on 
what was a former skip hire depot 

Matters have been addressed in 
paragraphs 3.6.1, 3.7.1 and 3.9.1 and 
secured by condition 3, 4, 5 and 6

Page 25



26

bounded by residential properties 
is acknowledged. The principle of 
residential development in the 
form of 2 storey detached and 
semi-detached dwellings 
occupying generous sized plots 
with an active street frontage is 
supported. 

 In terms of impact on the 
greenbelt it is noted that the site 
currently comprises of 
hardstanding to facilitate the 
existing industrial use. Given the 
proposed layout, scale and 
massing it is not considered that 
the proposed development would 
have a detrimental impact on the 
openness of the greenbelt. 

 It is important that any new 
development makes a positive 
contribution to the setting and has 
an appropriate relationship with 
neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding context. Bell House, 
a Grade II listed building, is 
located to the south of the site. 
Given the separation distance 
between the proposed 
development and the listed 
building, it is not considered that 
the proposal would harm the 
setting of this heritage asset. The 
site layout, scale and massing are 
considered acceptable and would 
not be detrimental to the existing 
character of the 
[...]
n Police, details of which shall be provided in writing to the Local Planning Authority prior 
to first habitation or use. All security features are to be retained and maintained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

Reason: In the interests of security and safety, to reduce the fear of crime and safeguard neighbouring 
amenity and in accordance with policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan and policies BP8 and BP11 of 
the Borough Wide Development Policies Development Plan Document.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Fels Farm, Dagenham Road - 20/02167/FULL
	1. Site Location Plan (1)
	2. Proposed Block Plan (1)
	3. P05 Plots 1-4 (1)
	4.P06 Plots 5-6 (1)
	5.P07 Plot 7 (1)
	6.P08 Proposed Streetscene (1)




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING VISITING SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 March 2021
(11:30 am - 12:15 pm)

Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair) and 
Cllr Dominic Twomey  

Also Present: Cllr Princess Bright

  1.  FELS FARM, DAGENHAM ROAD - 20/02167/FULL

Following a deferral at the Planning Committee on 16 February 2021, an appointed Visiting 
Sub-Committee met at Fels Farm, 360 Dagenham Road, Rush Green to review the impact 
of a planning application for a residential development on the openness of the setting in the 
surrounding Green Belt, so as enable the Committee to make an informed decision at its 
meeting on 22 March 2021. Given the current lockdown, attendance was restricted to three 
Members and one ward councillor. 

The Sub Committee met with the applicant and their agent. It was noted that the site was 
currently being used as a temporarily storage area for used vehicles prior to sale 
elsewhere. The Deputy Chief Planner referencing the site plan outlined the application 
which involves the demolition of a number of existing buildings including the barn fronting 
Dagenham Road, and the construction of seven new dwellings comprising three x 4-
bedroom detached and four x 3-bedroom semi-detached properties, each with off-road 
parking and generous amenity space. 

Members took the opportunity to view the site from Dagenham Road and then walked its 
entire boundary from the road and into the adjacent Country Park, noting that given the 
surrounding trees, the site’s setting and the heights of the proposed properties, they would 
not be easily seen from the Country Park.  

Having viewed the site and raised a number of questions with the applicant/agent and 
officers, the Sub-Committee concluded the visit, and reconvened at a Teams meeting on 
Wednesday 17 March, to which all the appointed Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
three ward councillors were invited to attend.

* Councillor Sanchia Alasia attended on 17 March for the deliberations.

The Chair outlined the findings from the visit. It was the view of the Sub-Committee that the 
proposed development would have a negligible bearing on the openness and amenity of 
the surrounding Green Belt and represented a significant improvement on the current 
permitted use. 

It was acknowledged however that the local ward councillors were still opposed to the 
application for the reasons outlined at the Planning Committee, and specifically that 
approval to this application in the Green Belt would set a dangerous precedent for future 
developments in the area and that the existing barn was a symbol of the Borough’s 
agricultural heritage and consequently should be retained. 



             


